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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON
COUNTY OF SPOKANE

In re the Marriage of:

SIRINYA SURINA No. 17-3-01817-0

: Petitioner, DECLARATION OF:
And SIRINYA SURINA IN SUPPORT OF

CONTEMPT MOTION
AARON MICHAEL SURINA

Respondent.

Sirinya Surina Declares:

1. | am the Petitioner and mother of David and Andrew Surina;

2. lreceived the attached text message (Exhibit A) just hours after the court entered our
temporary order restricting our contact to written communication about the children only.
Aaron complained about the cost of the legal action and offered to “help” me.

3. We agreed to a Thursday visit for Aaron due to the late finish of our Hearing on
Wednesday, September 27, 2017. Aaron began immediately to insist on his version of the
court order with regard to exchanging the children at the school. (Exhibit B) He also used
the occasion of exchanging the children to berate me about “working together”, not
wanting to share the children and that our “lawyers want us not agree.”

4. On September 29, 2017 at 7:39 a.m. Aaron started pressuring me to change our parenting
plan. (Exhibit C, a true and correct copy of Aaron’s email)
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10.

11.

In re the Marriage of Surina
Declaration of Petitioner, Sirinya Surina 2024 W. Northwest BIvd.

Page 2 of 4 Spokane, WA 99205

On October 2, 2017 at 2:03 p.m. (Exhibit D) Aaron informed me about doctor’s
appointments he had set for Andrew and David without consulting me. 1 took the children
to their appointments at a later date where they received their immunizations and check
ups. He also tried to set up a counseling session without consulting me, with a counselor
that | did not agree to.

Aaron also pressured me to enroll Andrew into KinderCare Learning Center, a fulltime
daycare, for our 14 month old. Even though we had planned for me to open a daycare
before we separated.

On October 2, 2017 at 3:39 p.m. (Exhibit E) Aaron once again emailed me about settling
our parenting plan under the guise of “communicating via writing about the children only.”
His email was about settlement and not about our children’s medical appointments or
exchanges as ordered by the court. When | get these emails, | don’t know how to respond
and need to call my attorney, which cost me more money.

| attempted to exchange the boys on Friday, September 29", but Aaron came early to the
exchange and wanted to exchange the boys at 3:00 p.m. even though David is not
released from school until 3:15 p.m. A fact Aaron was aware of on the day we entered the
temporary order. He ignored the “curb side exchange” part of the order and arrived early
at the school.
Additionally, he drove onto my premises on the next exchange with the boys and parked in
our driveway, where he could not be seen from the front door.

| communicated with Aaron that | did not want to continue the exchanges at the school.

My attorney communicated to Aaron’s attorney that | did not agree to bring Andrew to the
school for Friday exchanges. Especially due to Aaron’s ignoring the boundaries set by the
court. Aaron once again insisted on his version of the court order and refused to make the
exchange at our residence curbside.

On Friday, October 13, 2017, Aaron came almost a half hour early to Aaron’s school to
pick him up. Even though he knew Andrew would not be there for an exchange. He did
not wait in the parking lot to do a curbside exchange, but went into the school and whisked
David away from me and out to his car. He then drove to my house where he picked up
Andrew curbside.

KEITH A. GLANZER, P.S.

Telephone: 509-326-4526
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In re the Marriage of Surina

12. In August 2017, we enrolled David to attend % day Kindergarten on Monday through
Thursday. He gets out at 11:30 a.m. during the week. On Friday he is released at 3:15
p.m. Aaron is fully aware of David’s school schedule. On Wednesday, October 18, 2019,
Aaron sent me a text message, (Exhibit F, a true and correct of Aaron’s text message to
me) acting as if David was attending Kindergarten for the full day. He insisted that the
exchange was supposed to be at the school. The court ordered Wednesday pickup at my
house at 3:30 p.m. with a return at 7:00 p.m. Aaron showed up almost % hour late. He
took the children to the hospital to falsely accuse me of beating Andrew. After Aaron was
almost 1 ¥ hours late, we started calling hospitals. We discovered that Andrew had been
checked into Sacred Heart Hospital. | sent Aaron an email to ask him why Andrew was
checked in at the hospital. (Exhibit G, a true and correct copy of my October 18, 2017
email thread) When he didn’t respond, | called crime check. He did not return Andrew and
David until almost 10:00 p.m. Police came to my house before Aaron arrived to look
around and interview me. When Aaron arrived, the police went out and talked to Aaron.
They came back to the house and asked if | could get some clothes for Aaron to wear to
work. | went to the garage and bagged up 3 shirt jackets and some socks. The police
finally left around 10:40 p.m.

13.  want David to come home after school on Friday when he is scheduled to spend the
weekend with his Dad to allow me to say good bye and encourage him

14. When the court outlined a weekend schedule and exchange times allowed that we “may
exchange the children on Friday at the school.” After we tried the first Friday exchange, |

gave Aaron notice that | did not agree to continue the Friday exchange at the school.

Telephone: 509-326-4526
Facsimile: 509-324-0405
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15. | ask the court to make a finding that Aaron is in contempt of the court order due to his

failure to limit his contact with me and for violating the curbside exchanges as ordered by

the court and for the late exchange October 18, 2017 due to Aaron’s false accusations.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the

foregoing is true and correct.

Signed at Spokane, Washington, October a  2017.

In re the Marriage of Surina
Declaration of Petitioner, Sirinya Surina
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Sirinya Surina
Petitioner, Declarant

KEITH A. GLANZER, P.S.
2024 W. Northwest Bivd.
Spokane, WA 99205
Telephone: 509-326-4526
Facsimile: 509-324-0405




Surina Text

Keith Glanzer <kagps70@hotmail.com>

Tue 10/10/2017 3:28 PM

ToKeith Glanzer <kagps70@hotmail.com>;

'How are the boys?
~Missing them a lot

We're ﬁnally allowed
totalk aboutthe

120,000 dollars to-
_beabletoaskhow
~my kids are doing i 1s
_crazy lawyer ccsts
ol 700,000 baht!

‘Letme know if you
get. overwhe!med or

im hi ppry ‘!O heip wizh'

Sent from my iPhone

Ex1B17



Fwd: Re: Visitation - Today

Sirinya Polarj <sirinyaandrew@gmail.com>

Fri 9/29/2017 7:35 PM

To:Kagps70@hotmail.com <Kagps70@hotmail.com>;

Snfiusndu
---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: "Sirinya Polarj” <sjrinyaandrew@gmail.com>
Date: Sep 28, 2017 8:01 PM
Subject: Re: Visitation - Today

To: "Aaron S" <aaron.surina@gmail.com>
Ce:

You have the kids every Wednesday 3:30-7:00pm and then every other week on Friday at 3:30 - Sunday at 5pm
You not agree?

I'm OK with that

Why not? | want to move forward

On Sep 28, 2017 7:19 PM, "Aaron S" <aaron.surina®gmail.com> wrote:
~ Day 45 away from my boys.

Respectfully,

; Aaron Surina
http://www.linkedin.com/in/voipdesign
- aaron@surina.org

 707.200.4372

. On Sep 28, 2017 7:12 PM, "Sirinya Polarj" <sirinyaandrew@gmail.com> wrote:
It's really sad for me &§

© On Sep 28, 2017 6:55 PM, "Aaron S" <aaron.surina@®gmail.com> wrote:
These things we are expect to work together. Do best for kids all the time.
I think if you and me email and we agree we are ok. Lawyer want us not agree. Take long time to end up the same and pay so mak
mak mak mak. P!

CLf you want a day to do something, or switch a day when we do every other week ... we have 7 days to agree.
- .

,6daysnow. EXHIE’T\ E



P  If we can't agree with each other..we pay lawyers to choose and fight and the judge not up to us.
| Divorce is 100 dollars....if we can agree.

. We pay 22,000.00 and keep paying from house money.
- Imnot mad,
 sad yes especially about the boys

- Seeyouin 5 mins
Respectfully,

f éAaron Surina
. http://wwwlinkedin.com/in/voipdesign
| aaron@surina.org

| 707.200.4372

- On Sep 28, 2017 6:36 PM, “Sirinya Polarj" <sirinyaandrew@gmail.com> wrote:
| I dowant to share!

| But on the paper said 7pm

. I don't know what to do Sorry

. On Sep 28, 2017 616 PM, "Aaron S" <aaron.surina@gmail.com> wrote:
- ‘ Guess you dont wantto share the children. See you at 7pm

Respectfully,

. Aaron Surina

.| http://www linkedin.com/in/voipdesign

. aaron@surina.org

- 1707.200.4372

| On Sep 28, 2017 5:49 PM, "Aaron S" <aaron.surina@gmail.com> wrote:
; - lwant to bring back an hour later, ok? Be back around 8 pm since | lost an hour earlier. Let me know if there's any issues

| ERespectfully,

. Aaron Surina



. http://wwwilinkedin.com/in/voipdesign
aaron@surina.org

' 707.200.4372

On Sep 28, 2017 3:51 PM, "Aaron S" <aaron.surina@gmail.com> wrote:
il

| Respectfully,

. Aaron Surina

| hitp://wwwlinkedin.com/in/volpdesign

| aaron@surina.org

 707.200.4372

On Sep 28, 2017 3:47 PM, "Aaron S" <aaron.surina@gmail.com> wrote:
" | You aren't bringing the boys?

! Respectfully,

- Aaron Surina
. http://wwwlinkedin.com/in/voipdesign

r surina.or

7072004372

" On Sep 28, 2017 3:45 PM, "Sirinya Polarj" <sirinyaandrew@gmail.com> wrote:
No

, Snfusndu

b - On Sep 28, 2017 3:44 PM, "Aaron S" <aaron.surina gmail.com> wrote:
. Every pickup at school.

N éRespectfully,

| Aaron Surina

‘ Ehtt|:)://www.Iinkedin.com/in/voindesian




| aaron@surina.org

| 707.200.4372

On Sep 28, 2017 3:43 PM, "Sirinya Polarj" <sirinyaandrew@gmail.com> wrote:
~ Tomorrow at David School 3:30

: On Sep 28, 2017 3:40 PM, "Sirinya Polarj" <sirinyaandrew@gmail.com> wrote:
. Today at home not school

B  Spdusndu

N + On Sep 28, 2017 3:39 PM, "Aaron S" <aaron.surina@gmail.com> wrote:
| s Im waiting for the boys at the school.

Respectfully,

- Aaron Surina
. http://www.linkedin.com/in/voipdesign
- aaron rina.org

707.200.4372



other. We'll exchange 2 times.

Let's be the best parents we can be for the sake of our children
Respectfully,

Aaron Surina

btte://wwwilinkedin com/in/voipdesign
aaron@surina.org

107.200.4372

On Sep 29, 2017 8:05 AM, "Sirinya Polarj" <sirinyaandrew@gmail.com> wrote:
NO

On Sep 29, 2017 7:39 AM, “Aaron Surina" <aaron@surina.org> wrote:

. How about Kids live with me, you get every other weekend and pick a day during the week from 3 to 72

| Child support remains same

- | Respectfully,

- Aaron Surina

:5htto://www,linkedin.com/in/voipdesiqn

. aaron@surina.org

| 707.2004372



Fwd: David & Andrew Today -

Sirinya Polarj <sirinyaandrew@gmail.com>

Mon 10/2/2017 5:20 PM

To:Kagps70@hotmail.com <Kagps70@hotmail.com>;

Thank you!

—————————— Forwarded message ----------
From: "Aaron S" <aaron surina@gmail.com>
Date: Oct 2, 2017 2:03 PM

Subject: David & Andrew Today -

To: "Sirinya Polarj" <sirinyaandrew@gmail.com>
Cc

Sirinya,

The KinderCare tours are 9-2pm everyday.

This is really important to help Andrew grow, especially while we go through the next couple months of change.

The doctors have informed me that he's developmentally behind and should be able to do certain things that currently are impossible for
him. They raised the concern on one of the last visits so let's be proactive and help Andrew progress.

Doctors Appointments for Andrew and David:

(509) 747-3081
1919 S Grand Blvd, Spokane, WA 99203

Andrew and David both have another vaccination appointments due. They should be scheduled this week. Since | don't have them with
me this week, I'm hoping you can bring them to the Dr's appointment.

I'can help you through the process if you'd like. (Tomorrow? if you're doing half days for David this week on Tues & Thurs,
would this work for you?)

This would be a first time for you to take them to the Doctor by yourself I'd be willing to make the appointments for you around school, |
just need to know what you need help with and what you can manage yourself since this is all new to you. You're first Doctor appointment
will be brief. They just need their vaccinations wrapped up.

Let me know a time that works for you tomorrow with both of them. If you're doing a half day tomorrow for David | think around 12:30 or
1pm would work. I'll schedule it for 1pm if you don't reply with an alternative that works better for you. Again, just let me know what you
need.

Make sure to feed and hydrate them both before you take them in for this. (Food and water/juice)

It's Peds Manito there across from the Manito Park. Let me know if you have any questions. If you'd like to also schedule the appointment
to figure out that process, that is fine as well. Let me know what you need, I'm happy to help you with the process

Our children’s healthcare is vital that we communicate on.

Therapy for David:
(509) 455-8819

Better Directions Counseling

A
1124 W Riverside Ave, Spokane, WA 99201 é/ }( /7‘ / K / T_ D



David has counseling either today or next monday. Can you call "Better Directions" and figure out which it is and
make sure David makes it to the appointment?
It’s at 4pm so you have plenty of time to get between the school or house and the appointment. The place is downtown, not too far
from the Mobius museum. "Better Directions". Need to arrive a few minutes early and they'll call David back. The appointment’s about
an hour long and they bring him back out afterwards. He seemed to really love it. It will help him to get through this confusing time we are
going through. The Dr's name is Zach ;

Please let me know if you have any questions, I'm willing to help however it's needed.

KinderCare Learning Center for Andrew:
Kadie Link - 509-534-2319

Director

Kinder Care

3201 E 26th Ave, Spokane, WA. 99223

Please Give Kadie a call to let her know when you can stop in and walk through the care center for Andrew.

She's expecting your call. | toured the place today, | was impressed. | think Andrew will do really well there.

It's about 1,000.00 a month but it's worth every penny to help Andrew grow. Il take care of the bil, I just want you to go and tour the place
and become familiar with where it is and the people there so you're comfortable / good with it for when you're taking David to school and
dropping Andrew off on the way / picking up and picking up on your days.

He can start Wednesday which will help with going in to review our parenting plan in 2 days downtown

She knows we'll be sharing the children and she's very familiar with how this works.

She can answer questions on how we'll be able to pick up, drop off, advise and help Andrew grow through this time.

They are very nice and the place is awesome.

Scheduled meals

Scheduled activities

Age based Curriculum (Age based learning)

There are a bunch of 1 year olds which he's going to love!

They have lunch, hands on learning programs, recess outside when weather permits, water fountains in the summer time, naps
and everything to help them learn and grow all day.

It's pretty exciting.

You're free to tour between 9 and 2pm with or without Andrew if you'd like to bring him. | suggest you bring Andrew. | certainly
would bring him.

Andrew’s schedule would be roughly the same as David. Breakfast is at 8am for Andrew. Pickup would be around 3:30pm. You
don't have to be there exactly at 8 or 3:30 but that's the general schedule so he catches breakfast in the morning.

They are all really nice people and looking forward to meeting you and Andrew.,

I plan on returning with the check to pay his tuition either this afterncon or tomorrow.

To let them know you're coming down to tour and check it out, give Kadie a call

Please let me know if you have any questions or you need any help with anything.

You don't have to pay for any of it. I'll take care of it.

Also, let me know if the kids need anything else. | have David's Jacket in the car, | can drop it by if your mom is around and wants
to walk to the driveway - no big deal later on.

Let me know what you need for David or Andrew if it's something | should or could help with. I'l take care of it.

Thank you for helping! | really appreciate it.



Regards,

Aaron Surina

2013@phonesupport.org
hitp:// Jdinkedin.com/in/voipdesign

T. (360) 526-3483



Fwd: Re: Parenting plan

Sirinya Polarj <sirinyaandrew@gmail.com>

Mon 10/2/2017 5:20 PM

To:Kagps70@hotmail.com <Kagps70@hotmail.com>;

Thank you!

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: "Aaron S" <aaron.surina@gmail.com>
Date: Oct 2, 2017 3:39 PM

Subject: Re: Parenting plan

To: "Sirinya Polarj" <sirinyaandrew@gmail.com>

Cc:

For the well being of our children, lets be realistic.

We both can work together for whatever the children need.

If one parent is sick or has something for work, or any need, let's work together for what our children need.
If a child needs something, let's communicate and work together.

Child Support is set already.
That is what it is.

Now we can move forward.

Can we make a schedule that is good for our children?

And also allows us as parents to be the best we can be for our children?

This is my proposal -

50/50

Friday to Friday

With 2 one on one afternoon / dinners each week, one with each child, with each parent.
Both children and both parents will have an afternoon and evening 1 on 1 with each child.
We can be flexible with this.

It is a bonus that we can give to our children.

I think this is important for all of us but perhaps we should wait 2 weeks to add this while we all adjust. We can

communicate about this together. Let me know what you think.

Switch Parents at the end of the school day on Friday.

c%f////" £

Let's call it Parent On, Parent Off and Switch.



Parent On piclks up children from school on Friday and has them through dropping them off at school the next
Friday.

'Parent On' means who the children are staying with for the week, who is primarily responsible to take care of them,
get them to school, pick them up from school.

'Parent Off' is who the children are not staying with for the week but still available.

Switch - Primary Responsibility switches to the other parent for the week.
Parents switch from 'Parent On' to 'Parent Off'

Friday Switch Parents

- Friday Morning Parent ON drops off children to school.

- 11:30am Friday - parenting switches to other parent.

- End of school day NEW Parent On picks up children from school.

One on One afternoons.

The school week with each parent is Monday-Thursday and Friday Morning.
Friday is the switch day.

Tuesday and Wednesday are the middle of the week.

We both miss our kids.

One on One afternoons

Tuesday - David - Parent Off picks up David from school for a 1 on 1 afternoon and evening.
Parent On has 1 on 1 with Andrew.

Parent Off returns David to Parent On at 7pm.

We can be flexible where we meet but need to choose a set drop off place.

Wednesday - Andrew - Parent Off picks up Andrew from school for 1 on 1 afternoons and evening
Parent On has 1 on 1 with David.
Parent Off returns Andrew to Parent On at 7pm.

With both children in school, our Parent Switches would be done by the new 'Parent On' picking the children up from
school as the other parent would have dropped them off at school for the start of their school day.

| think this schedule is the most fair and reasonable that we can do for our children and each other.
Having them both in school will give them stability and not switching them back and forth during their school week is
in their best interest. They will have weekend transitions with each parent before their next school week.

| want to help you have a schedule that allows you to do the things you noted you intend on doing such as taking
classes and pursuing employment.

I hope that we can focus our attention on working together to give our children the best that we are able. We don't
need to fight anymore.

I hope we can be flexible to work together. | intend on doing so.

The bonus - 1 on 1 afternoons.

If the Parent Off can't make it, the Parent On is responsible and will pick up the child as the other days their week
but there must be confirmed communication of change to the Bonus afternoons.

We will need to address holidays and special days.
Again, let's work together

If there is a special event one of us wants to bring one or both chiidren to, we just need to communicate with each



Surina exchange today.

Carl Wilson <cbw1@hotmail.com>

L LR 08 PM

0 § =

Aaron S
to me
2:50 PM View details

Did you pull David out
of school early today or
am | going to pick him
up as instructed at
315pm after you drop
Andrew off at 3pm and
go home?

Are you going to be at
the school at 3pm to
drop Andrew off?

o 91%m3.08 PM

O 8§ =



L]
Thank you for
complying and making
this as easy as possible
for David and Andrew
as traveling to the
valley is hard and could
affect my employment.

I'm missing my children
horribly. You know that
those boys are my hope
and life.



Fwd: Re:10/18/2017

Sirinya Polarj <sirinyaandrew@gmail.com>

Thu 10/19/2017 9:43 AM

ToiKagps70@hotmail.com <Kagps70@hotmail.com>;

Thank you!
---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: "Aaron S" <aaron.surina@gmail.com>
Date: Oct 18, 2017 9:55 PM

Subject: Re: 10/18/2017
To: "Sirinya Polarj" <sirinyaandrew@gmail.com>
Cc

I'm bringing them back.

Respectfully,

Aaron Surina
hite://wwwlinkedin.com/in/voipdesian
aaron@surina.org

107.2004372

On Oct 18, 2017 8:53 PM, "Sirinya Polarj" <sirinyaandrew®gmail.com> wrote:

' Why is Andrew’s in the hospital??

* Thank you!

J On Oct 18, 2017 8:00 PM, “Sirinya Polarj" <sirinyaandrew@gmail.com> wrote:

| The boys not here yet.
i I's 8:00 pm

- On Oct 18, 2017 7:23 PM, "Sirinya Polarj" <sirinyaandrew@gmail.com> wrote:

- Where is the boys? Are you drunk or something?
o It's 7:24 pm

. Thank you!

| 5)97//?/ T G



